WARRANTS B ON THE BASIS OF 3 RIGHTS SHARES TOGETHER WITH 1 FREE WARRANT B
FOR EVERY 3 EXISTING SHARES HELD BY THE ENTITLED SHAREHOLDERS AT 5.00 P.M. ON
28 JULY 2023

1. INTRODUCTION

On 28 July 2021, Mercury Securities had, on behalf of the Board, announced that the Company
proposes to undertake the Corporate Exercises.

On 8 October 2021, Mercury Securities had, on behalf of the Board, announced that Bursa
Securities had, vide its letter dated 6 October 2021, granted its approval(1) for, amongst others,
the following:-

(i) listing and quotation of the Placement Shares;

(ii) admission of the Warrants B to the Official List;

(iii) listing and quotation of the Rights Shares, Warrants B and Additional Warrants A; and

(iv) listing and quotation of the new Shares to be issued arising from the exercise of the

Warrants B and Additional Warrants A.

1

Registration No. 199401031473 (317155-U)

16

The pro forma public shareholding spread under the Minimum Scenario is illustrated as follows: -

Particulars

(I) (II)
Existing direct

shareholding as at the
LPD

After the Rights Issue
with Warrants

After (I) and assuming
full exercise of the

Warrants B
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(3)

Issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) 1,134,970,000 100.00 1,301,636,668 100.00 1,357,192,224 100.00

Less:
Directors(4), substantial shareholders and their associates
- Datuk Chai Woon Chet (Executive Director of the Company) 453,778,476 39.98 453,778,476 34.86 453,778,476 33.44
- Lim Kon Lian (substantial shareholder of the Company) 261,916,000 23.08 261,916,000 20.12 261,916,000 19.30
- Tay Ben Seng, Benson (Executive Director of the Company) 1,100,000 0.10 167,766,668 12.89 223,322,224 16.45

Public shareholding spread 418,175,524 36.84 418,175,524 32.13 418,175,524 30.81

Notes: -
(1) Based on the issued share capital of 1,134,970,000 Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the LPD.
(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 1,301,636,668 (excluding treasury shares) Shares under the Minimum Scenario.
(3) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 1,357,192,224 (excluding treasury shares) Shares under the Minimum Scenario and assuming full exercise of

the Warrants B.
(4) Includes directors of subsidiaries of the Company. For information, none of the directors of subsidiaries of the Company hold any Shares as at the LPD.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]